No. 16,649

# IN THE United States Court of Appeals

For the Rinth Circuit

SAFEWAY STORES, INC., Appellant and Defendant,

-VS-

MILDRED MURPHY, Appellee and Plaintiff.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

#### APPELLANT'S BRIEF

JAMES A. POORE, JR. ROBERT A. POORE URBAN L. ROTH 404 Silver Bow Block, Butte, Montana Attorneys for Appellant and Defendant

FEB 1 5 1960

Filed February....., 1960

Clerk

No. 16,649

#### IN THE

## United States Circuit Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

SAFEWAY STORES, INC., Appellant and Defendant,

-vs-

MILDRED MURPHY, Appellee and Plaintiff.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

#### **APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

JAMES A. POORE, JR. ROBERT A. POORE URBAN L. ROTH 404 Silver Bow Block, Butte, Montana Attorneys for Appellant and Defendant

## SUBJECT INDEX

APPENDIX A (Petition for Removal from State to Federal Court)	67-70
APPENDIX B (Index of Negligence Testimony and Summary Most Favorable to Plaintiff)	71-77
APPENDIX C (Exhibit Index)	78
ARGUMENT	
I. Specification of Error I	
The Court had no Right or Power to Abandon Montana Substantive Law	10-16
II. Specification of Error II	
Instructions and True Law of Case Followed <i>Erie -vs- Tompkins</i> Mandate, and Court Erred in Abandoning It	17-23
III. Specification of Error III	
Court Erred in not Applying Majority Rule	
and Granting Defendant's Motion for Judgment, n.o.v.	23-52
A. Introduction	
a) Majority Rule defined	23-26
<ul><li>b) Proof of Slippery Floor Condition Wholly Lacking Here</li><li>c) Court Permitted Improper</li></ul>	26-27
inferences	27-35
1. As to any wax build-up	
2. As to method of waxing	30-32
3. As to change in floor cleaning schedule	32-34
4. As to Manner of Fall	
B. Cases Illustrating Application of	
General Rule	35-42
a) Minority Rule of <i>Nicola</i> distinguished	42-50

IV. Specification of Error IV	
The Court Erred in Not Granting New Trial	52-66
A. Verdict Against Clear Weight of Evidence	52-54
B. Amount of Verdict Not Justified By Evidence	54-66
CONCLUSION	65-66
EXHIBITS, Index of	78
JURISDICTION, Facts and Pleadings as to	1-2
MANNER IN WHICH QUESTIONS IN- VOLVED WERE RAISED	6- 7
QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3-6
SPECIFICATIONS OF ERROR. Argument as to Specification of Error I. Argument as to Specification of Error II. Argument as to Specification of Error III. Argument as to Specification of Error IV.	10-16 17-23 23-52
STATEMENT OF PLEADINGS AND FACTS AS TO JURISDICTION	1-2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2-3

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND TEXTS

## CASES

Aetna Casualty & Surety Covs- Yeatts, (CA	
Va. 1941) 122 F. (2d) 350	53
Ahlquist -vs- Mulvaney Realty Co., 116 Mont. 6,	
152 P. (2d) 137 (1944)	18
Allen -vs- Matson Navigation Company, (CA Cal.	
1958) 255 F (2d) 273	34, 35
American Legion Post No. 90 -vs- First Nat.	
Bank & T. Co., etc., (CA 2d, 1940) 113 F.	
(2d) 898	62

Pages

#### v.

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND TEXTS— Continued

Pages

Baker -vs- Mannings, Inc., 122 CA (2d) 390, 265 P. (2d) 96 (1953)	47
Baldwin -vs- Barwick, (CA 9th, 1954) 213 F. (2d) 485	59,60
Beck -vs- F. W. Woolworth Co., (D.C. Iowa,	
1953) 111 F. Supp. 824	13
Blank -vs- Coffin, 20 Cal. (2d) 457, 126 P. (2d) 868 (1942)	28
Bowser -vs- J. C. Penney Co., 354 Pa. 1, 46 A. (2d) 324 (1946)	40, 41
Burns -vs- Fisher, 132 Mont. 26, 313 P. (2d) 1044 (1957)	34
Cagle -vs- Bakersfield Medical Group, 110 Cal.	01
Äpp. (2d) 77, 241 P. (2d) 1013 (1952) 45,	48, 49
Campbell -vs- American Foreign S.S. Corpora- tion, (CA 2d, 1941) 116 F. (2d) 926	59
Chase -vs- Parry, (Okl. 1958) 326 P. (2d) 809	47
Chenoweth -vs- Great Northern Ry. Co., 50 Mont. 481, 148 Pac. 330 (1915)	61, 62
Chichas -vs- Foley Bros. Grocery Co., 83 Mont. 575, 236 Pac. 361 (1925) 12,	,
Complete Auto Transit -vs- Floyd, (CA 5th,	
1958) 249 F. (2d) 396	01, 03
Conway -vs- Monidah Trust et al., 51 Mont. 113, 149 Pac. 711 (1915)	62
Dixon -vs- Hart, 344 Ill. App. 432, 101 N.E. (2d) 282, (1951)	36, 47
Doran -vs- United States Bldg. etc. Ass'n., 94 Mont. 73, 20 P. (2d) 835 (1933)	30, 33
Dunham -vs- Hubert W. White, Inc., 203 Minn.	43
82, 279 N.W. 839 (1938)	45
Erie -vs- Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64, 82 L. Ed. 1188, 58 S. Ct. 817 (1937)	11
Everett -vs- Hines, 64 Mont. 244, 208 Pac. 1063, (1922)	61, 64

### TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND TEXTS— Continued

Fair -vs- U. S. (CA Tex. 1956), 234 F. (2d) 288	14
Frost -vs- Mighetto, 22 Cal. App. (2d) 612, 71 Pac. (2d) 932 (1937)	57
Gaddis -vs- Ladies Literary Club, 4 Utah (2d) 121, 288 P. (2d) 785 (1955)	31, 38
Hageman -vs- Arnold, 79 Mont. 91, 254 Pac. 1070 (1927)	57
Hall -vs- Northern Pacific Ry. Co., 56 Mont. 537, 186 Pac. 340 (1919)	61
Hanson -vs- Lincoln First Federal Savings & Loan Association, 45 Wash. (2d) 577, 277 P. (2d) 344 (1954)	39-40
Higby -vs- Hooper, 124 Mont. 331, 221 P. (2d) 1043 (1950)	34
Hudson -vs- American Oil Co., (D.C. Va. 1957) 152 Fed. Supp. 757	14
Iorio -vs- Rockland Light & Pwr. Co., 274 App. Div. 791, 79 NYS (2d) 217 (1948)	43
J. C. Penney -vs- Kellermeyer, 107 Ind. App. 253, 19 NE (2d) 882 (1939)	43
Jackson -vs- Flohr, (CA 9th, 1955) 225 F. (2d) 607	13
Kerry -vs- Pacific Marine Co., 121 Cal. 582, 54 Pac. 89 (1898)	57
Linders -vs- Bildner, 129 NJL 246, 29 A. (2d) 182 (1942)	43
Liston -vs- Reynolds, 69 Mont. 480, 223 Pac. 507 (1923)	61
Mason -vs- U. S. (La. 1923), 43 S. Ct. 200, 260 U. S. 546, 67 L. Ed. 396	60
McCartan -vs- Park Butte Theater Co., 103 Mont. 342, 64 P. (2d) 338 (1936)	18
Meisner -vs- McIntosh, 205 Cal. 11, 269 Pac. 612	57
Meyerkorth -vs- McKeone, (D.C. Mo. 1945) 4 F.R.D. 323	57

#### vii.

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND TEXTS— Continued

Montague -vs- Hanson, 38 Mont. 376, 99 Pac. 1063 (1908)	19
Muskogee Electric Traction Covs- Fore, 77 Okl. 234, 188 Pac. 327 (1920)	57
Myles -vs- Helena Motors, 113 Mont. 92, 121 Pac. (2d) 549 (1942)	19
New Amsterdam Casualty Company -vs- Wood, (CA 5th 1958) 253 F. (2d) 71 59,	61, 63
Nicola -vs- Pacific Gas & Electric Co., 50 Cal. App. (2d) 612, 123 P. (2d) 529 (1942)	43, 44
Ohio Oil Company -vs- Elliot (CA 10th, 1958) 254 F. (2d) 832	59
Osborn -vs- Klaber Bros., (227 Iowa 105, 287 N.W. 252 (1939)	35, 41
Overly -vs- Union Laundry Co., 28 N.J. Super. 100, 100 A. (2d) 205 (1953)	43
Penney, J. C., -vs- Kellermeyer, 107 Ind. App. 253, 19 N.E. (2d) 882 (1939)	43
Peterson -vs- Empire Clothing Co., 293 Mass. 447, 200 N.E. 399 (1936)	43
Plumbers & Steamfitters Union Local No. 598 -vs- Dillion, (CA 9th, 1958), 255 F. (2d) 820	59, 60
Rogers -vs- Collier (Tex. 1949) 223 S.W. (2d) 560	27
Rossberg -vs- Montgomery Ward & Co., et al., 110 Mont. 154, 99 P. (2d) 979 (1940)	18
Scribner -vs- Bertmann, 129 CA (2d) 204, 276 P. (2d) 697 (1954)	48
Shumaker -vs- Charada Inv. Co., 183 Wash. 521, 49 P. (2d) 44 (1935)	42
Southern Pacific -vs- Guthrie, (CA 9th 1951) 186 F. (2d) 926	
Stephens -vs- Sears Roebuck & Co., (CA Ind.	
1954) 212 F. (2d) 260 27, Tenbrink -vs- F. W. Woolworth Co., (RI, 1931)	
153 A. 245	43

### viii.

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND TEXTS— Continued

Pages

Thoni -vs- Bancroft Dairy Co., 255 Wis. 577, 39 N.W. (2d) 690 (1949) U.Svs- Jones (CA Kan. 1956) 228 F. (2d) 84	42 14
	<u> </u>
Vancouver Book & Stationery Covs- L. C. Smith & Corona Typewriters, (CA 9th, 1943) 138 F. (2d) 635	60
Vaughn -vs- Montgomery Ward & Co., 95 Cal.	
App. (2d) 553, 213 P. (2d) 417 (1950)	49, 50
Vinson -vs- Brown, 193 Ore. 113, 237 Pac. (2d) 501 (1951)	27, 39
	· · ·
Virginia Gas Covs- Lafferty, (CA 6th, 1949) 175 F. (2d) 848	60
Virginia Vanderbark -vs- Owens-Illinois Glass Company, 311 U.S. 538, 85 L. Ed. 327, 61	
	12
S. Ct. 347 (1940)	12
Werthan Bag Corpvs- Agnew, (CA Tenn.	
1953) 202 F. (2d) 119	14, 15
West -vs- American Tel. & Tel. Co., 311 U.S.	
223, 61 S. Ct. 179, 85 L. Ed. 139 (1940)	11
Wilber -vs- Wilber, 63 Mont. 587, 207 Pac. 1002	
(1922)	57

## STATUTES

Montana, Revised Codes of (1947), Section 93- 1301-4	30, 31
United States Code Annotated:	
Title 28, Section 1291	2
Title 28, Section 1332	1, 11
Title 28, Section 1652, Rules of Decision Act., 11,	12,60
Title 28, Section 2106	58
Title 28, Federal Rules, Rule No. 9(g)	57

## ix.

## TREATISES

## Pages

A. L. R. (2d), Vol. 63, Annotation, "Slippery	
Floor-Injury", page 634, section 9	41
American Jurisprudence	
Vol. 14, page 307, "Courts", Sec. 94	11
Vol. 15, page 751, "Damages", Sec. 309	56
Bancroft's Code Practice & Remedies, Vol. 7, page	
7976, Sec. 6034	56
Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice & Procedure	
Vol. 2, page 759, sec. 1075	34
Vol. 3, page 343, sec. 1302	53
Corpus Juris Secundum	
Vol. 25, page 749, "Damages", Sec. 130	56
Moore's Federal Practice, Vol. 5, page 1343,	
Sec. 4309	62



No. 16,649
